License: 35-23436-01
Docket: 30-21074

United Inspection, Inc.

ATIN: Ernie Busby, President
6700-A New Sapulpa Road

Tulsa, Oklahoma 74013

Gentlemen:

r d
7

Thank you for your letter of April 9, 1984, in response to our letter and the
attached Notice of Violation and Proposed Imposition of Civil Penalty dated
March 1, 1985, As a result of our review, we find additional information, as
discussed with you during a telephone call on April 23, 1985, is needed.
Specifically, for Violations 1, 2, 4, and 5, your corrective steps that will
be taken to avoid further violations, and for Violation 5, the date when full

compliance will be achieved.

oath or affirmation.

In addition, the response must be submitted under

Please provide the supplemental information within 10 days of your receipt
of this letter so that we can continue our review of this matter.

cc:

Oklahoma Dept. of Health

Sincerely,
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Robert D. Martin
Regional Administrator
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U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commissicn
611 Ryan Plaza Drive,Snite 1000
Arlington,Texas 76011

April 9,1985

Gentlemen:

In reply to your letter of violation and proposed penalty I would
lik2 to state that the incidents for which I was cited showed that
I was not as thorough: as I should have been and I feel that the
proposed penalty was justified.

There is no excuse as I indicated to you in our meeting in Arling-
ton,and we will continue to do everything we can to see to it that
these problems or other ones do not arise again.Also we are going to
do all that we can do to erase whatever effect it may have had on
your attitude towards our company.

The following has been done to insure that we are in compliance:
#1l.Sources are no longer being stored at facility at 5500 E.Independ-
ence,Tulsa,0Oklahoma,until we can get that storage facility on our
license.

#2.The facility at 5500 E.Independence has been appropriately re-con
structed to comply with 10 CFR 20.105 (b)(1l.).

#3 All employers have been strictly reminded of the requirements of
10 CFR 20.201 (b). and are randomly spot checked for compliance.

#4 Shortly after our inspection our facility at 5500 E. Independence
wae equipped with lights and warning devices to bring it into compli-
ance with 10 CFR 34,29 (b).

#5 All radiographers have now availability to dosimeter chargers if
they do not come in to the office every day whether in is in a vehi-
cle or at a permanent job site.This to comply with 10 CFR 34.33(a).

#6 All new employees regardless of previous experiance are given a
field competancy exam by the Radiation Safety Officer before being
given a job assignment and records are maintained to document this.

United INspection Inc.
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